
ITEM 2 

 
 

 

1 

 
 
 

Inter-Office Communication 
 
Date:  February 1, 2013 

 
To:  FILE 
 
From: Evaluation Panel — Terminal 1 Food Court Public Art Project 

 
Copy: Thella Bowens, President/CEO 
 
Subject: Evaluation Memo for: Call for Artist, Phase III–RFQ 

Terminal 1 Food Court Public Art Project 
 

 
Background: The Authority issued a Request for Qualifications for the Terminal 1 Food Court 
on September 11, 2012. As usual, notice of the business opportunity was made in The Daily 
Transcript and the Authority’s website. Public Notices were sent to 700 potential Respondents. A 
pre-submittal meeting was held on September 18, 2012 and attended by 5 artists. The Authority 
received 44 submissions on September 21, 2012 of which 29 were considered to be responsive. 
 
The Evaluation Panel consisted of three design professionals residing in San Diego. The three 
highest scoring artists were invited to interview on January 16, 2013. The Artists were asked to 
present a conceptual design proposal consisting of the following: conceptual narrative, three-
dimensional model or two dimensional scaled designs, material samples, budget and a timeline 
for their proposal. Additionally, each artist was asked to respond to a specific list of questions, 
prepared by the Panel, which targeted the evaluation criteria presented in the RFQ. A summary 
of the Panelist’s findings and final recommendation are presented below: 
 

Combined 
Scores 

Quality, creativity 
and strength of 

proposal 

Appropriateness 
and thoughtfulness 

of concept 
Applicability 
of materials 

Ability to 
communicate 

effectively 

Detailed and 
feasible 
budget Total 

Iwasaka, Miki 980 700 700 300 150 2830 

Krivanek, BJ 910 675 600 290 150 2625 

Murdoch, Tim 1015 675 675 270 145 2780 

 
 
Description of the Short-listed Candidates: 
 
1) Miki Iwasaki DBA MI-Workshop – is a San Diego-based individual artist who either 

fabricates or outsources fabrication of his original designs and artistic services. The Panel 



ITEM 2 

 
 

 

2 

found his concept to have the best solution to this busy space.  His creative and proficient 
knowledge of materials and technology was demonstrated in his ability to design an 
appropriate solution for the space while also presenting a simplified and soothing design that 
achieved effective visual interaction. He is the highest ranking artist. 

 
2) Krivanek+Breaux – BJ Krivanek is an educator, artist and Principal of 

Krivanek+Breaux/Art+Design. His background, along with experience in architecture, informs 
his unique capability to create and implement comprehensive public art projects in the urban 
environment. After having interviewed this artist, the panel resolved that the proposal and 
proposed materials were not appropriate for the site and were generally concerned with the 
long term durability. BJ Krivanek was the lowest ranking artist. 

 
3) Tim Murdoch – is an artist living in San Diego. Originally from Boston, Massachusetts, 

Murdoch’s work ranges from large interactive public installations to smaller gallery objects. 
His process includes utilizing formal properties as well as the history of the site. The Panel 
found his proposal beautiful, intriguing and engaging. After the interview and much 
discussion, the panel resolved that his proposal was slightly lacking in aesthetic originality. 
Tim Murdoch was the second highest ranking artist. 

 
Recommendation:  Approval of the Panel’s recommendation to award this commission to Miki 
Iwasaki DBA MI-Workshop for the Terminal 1 Food Court Public Art Project. 

 

 



 

1 

ITEM 2 
 

Date:              

Terminal 1 Food Court Public Art Project Description 
 

Project Description:  

Estimated Budget: $110,000 

 

This project is an opportunity for an artist to create a tactile, physically and visually engaging 

artwork within the Terminal 1 Food Court. The work should be humorous and/or narrative and 

provide a maximum impact with a minimal approach.  Artists working in ceramic, relief and glass 

are encouraged to apply, although artists working in any media are eligible. The artwork is intended 

to provide an aesthetic enhancement for a free-standing structural wall measuring 23’ x 10’6”. The 

wall is located in a highly trafficked area in the center of the food court. The artists elected for this 

project will be expected to confer with FDD's design team during the implementation of the project. 
 

 
 

 



Terminal One Food Court 

 

CONCESSIONS SUPPORT   

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 
SHOHREH   BELADI 

(Last updated 9-28-12) 

ITEM 2 

1 



2 



3 



4 



ITEM 2 
 

            

 

 

 

TERMINAL 1 FOOD COURT PUBLIC ART OPPORTUNITY 

SHORTLISTED ARTISTS 
 

 

Miki Iwasaki 

1701 National Avenue 

San Diego, CA 92113 

619.203.5681 

miki@mi-workshop.com 

 

BJ Krivanek 

5322 N. Spaulding Avenue 

Chicago, IL 60625 

733.398.7814 

bjkrivanek@aol.com 

 

Tim Murdoch 

2724 C. St 

San Diego, CA 92102 

617.542.8322 

tim@timmurdoch.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

mailto:miki@mi-workshop.com
mailto:bjkrivanek@aol.com
mailto:tim@timmurdoch.com


 ITEM 2  

            

 

 

 

TERMINAL 1 FOOD COURT ARTIST SELECTION PANEL 
 

 

VOTING PANEL 
 

Marisol Rendon 

1494 Shipley Ct., 

San Diego, CA 92114 

P: 619.463.4103  

Cell: 909.2409452 

Marisolrendon@mac.com 

 

Randy S. Robbins 

Principal Architect 

AVRP 

703 16th St, San Diego, CA 92101 

619-704-2700 

C: 619.417.8788 

rrobbins@AVRPSTUDIOS.COM 

 

William Leslie 

Artist 

P: 760-724-0319 

wmleslie77@cox.net  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADVISORY LIAISON 

 

Indra Gardiner Bowers 

Art Committee Liaison 

Founder/ Chief Influence Officer 

i.d.e.a. 

444 West Beech Street, Suite 400 

San Diego, CA 92101 

619-295-8232 ext 114 

indragb@theideabrand.com  

 

AIRPORT AUTHORITY STAFF  

 

Alan Parker 

Senior Purchasing Analyst, Procurement  

619.400.2544 

aparker@san.org  

 

Constance Y. White  

Art Program Manager 

619.400.2891 

cywhite@san.org  

 

Melissa Huapaya 

Art Program Coordinator 

619.400.2882 

mhuapaya@san.org 

 

 

 

mailto:Marisolrendon@mac.com
mailto:rrobbins@AVRPSTUDIOS.COM
mailto:wmleslie77@cox.net
mailto:indragb@theideabrand.com
mailto:aparker@san.org
mailto:cywhite@san.org
mailto:mhuapaya@san.org


ITEM 2

1



ITEM 2

2



ITEM 2

3



ITEM 2

4



ITEM 2

5



ITEM 2

6



ITEM 2

7



ITEM 2

8



ITEM 2

9



ITEM 2

10



ITEM 2

11



ITEM 2

12



ITEM 2

13



ITEM 2

14



ITEM 2

15



ITEM 2

16



ITEM 2

17



ITEM 2

18



ITEM 2

19


	1. Evaluation Memo.pdf
	2 T1FoodCourt ProjectDescription
	3  2012 09 28-T1Food Court PPT SB
	4  T1 Food Court Panel Shortlisted Artists
	5  T1 Food Court Selection Panel
	6. MikiIwasakiProposal



